tage of such exemption provisions only once in every three years; provided, that agencies distributing relief shall, at the request of creditors, or their agents or attorneys, inform them whether or not any debtor has been a recipient of relief based on need within such period of six months;

- (17) The earnings of the minor child of any debtor or the proceeds thereof, by reason of any liability of such debtor not contracted for the special benefit of such minor child;
- (18) The claim for damages recoverable by any person by reason of a levy upon or sale under execution of his exempt personal property, or by reason of the wrongful taking or detention of such property by any person, and any judgment recovered for such damages.

All articles exempted by this section shall be selected by the debtor, his agent, or legal representative. The exemptions provided for in clauses (6) to (18) shall extend only to debtors having an actual residence in the state. No property exempted hereby shall be exempt from attachment or execution in an action for the recovery of the purchase money of the same property.

Approved April 23, 1951.

CHAPTER 674—H. F. No. 489

An act relating to wild animals and to the seasons and limits for the taking of fish by angling; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 101.41, Subdivision 2, and Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 101.41, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- 101.41 Subd. 2. Except as otherwise provided, the following fish may be taken only by angling with a single line except sunfish or blue gill, crappies, rock bass and white bass, rough fish, and whitefish, which may be taken with two hooks on one line, transported and possessed, subject to all other

provisions of chapters 97 to 102, between the dates set opposite each species, and the number which may be taken each day or which may be possessed at any one time, subject to the aggregate limits imposed by subdivision 3, shall be prescribed in the following table:

Species	Daily	Possession
Large and small mouthed black bass	6	12
Dates—June 20th and Nov. 30th	ı	
Trout (except lake trout) and suckers in trout streams	15	25
Dates—May 1st and Sept. 15th		
Lake trout (land-locked salmon)	5	10
Dates—Jan. 1st and Feb. 15th May 1st and Sept. 30th		"
Wall-eyed pike	8	12
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th		
Saugers (sand pike)	8	12
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th		
Great northern pike or pickerel	. 8	12
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th		
Muskellunge	2	2 .
Dates-May 15th and Feb. 15th		
Rock bass and white bass	15	30
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th		
Crappies	15	30
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th		
Sunfish or blue gill	30	30
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th		

1	1	Q	Ħ
L	1	. •	u

Catfish	10	15
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th		
Bullheads	50	50
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th		

Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th

Dates—May 15 and Feb. 15, provided, however, that rough fish may be taken by angling with a single line at such times between February 15 and May 15 each year in such waters and under such conditions as the commissioner may prescribe. The foregoing provision as to two hooks on one line shall not relate to artificial plug baits or plugs with multiple hooks.

Subd. 3. No person shall take more than 15 game fish of all kinds in any one day, or have in possession more than 20 game fish of all kinds at any time, except that where the possession limit of a single species exceeds 20 and the bag is not mixed, such greater possession limit is permitted. Game fish shall include all fish except sunfish or blue gill, crappies, rock bass and white bass, rough fish, whitefish and minnows.

Approved April 23, 1951.

CHAPTER 675—H. F. No. 638 [Coded as Sections 44.01 to 44.16]

An act authorizing the establishment of a civil service personnel system in any city of the second, third, or fourth class, village, or borough and providing for the operation and abolition of such system.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: